State of Illinois

Department of Human Services
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

52

Sensitivity of total OPEB liability to changes in the single discount rate.  The following
presents the plan’s total OPEB liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of 3.56%, as well
as what the plan’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a Single Discount rate
that is one percentage point higher (4.56%) or lower (2.56%) than the current rate (amounts
expressed in thousands):

Current Single

1% Discount Rate 1%
Decrease Assumption Increase
(2.56%) (3.56%) (4.56%)

Total OPEB liability 5,332,608$   4,700,437$   4,071,827$

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rate.  The
following presents the plans total OPEB liability, calculated using the healthcare cost trend rates
as well as what the plan’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a healthcare
cost trend rate that is one percentage point higher or lower than the current healthcare cost trend
rates (amounts expressed in thousands):

Current
Healthcare Cost

1% Trend Rates 1%
Decrease Assumption Increase

Total OPEB liability 4,016,485$   4,700,437$   5,265,089$

State of Illinois

Department of Human Services
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

53

NOTE (11) - Fund Balances

(a) Categories

At June 30, 2018, the Department’s fund balances were classified as follows:

Nonmajor
General Governmental

Fund Funds Total
Nonspendable:

Inventory 5,145$   2,799$   7,944$
Permanent endowments -   1,140   1,140

Total nonspendable 5,145   3,939   9,084

Restricted Purposes:
Home services program 26,526   -   26,526
Community developmental disabilities programs 69,798   -   69,798
Vocational rehabilitaition programs -   13,273   13,273
Child care programs -   86,716   86,716
Grant vs. Dimas Court order - wage payments -   16,072   16,072
Other programs 320   4,583   4,903

96,644   120,644   217,288

Committed Purposes:
Veteran's rehabilitation 5,877   -   5,877
Medical assistance programs 77,807   17,547   95,354
Mental health programs -   31,643   31,643
Information technology initiatives -   7,428   7,428
Other programs 356   5,701   6,057

84,040   62,319   146,359

Unassigned (51,711)   (52,749)   (104,460)

Total fund balance 134,118$   134,153$   268,271$

(b) Fund Deficits

The General Revenue Fund, the CMS vs AFSCME Wages Trust and Care Provider Fund
for Persons with a Developmental Disability, subaccounts of the General Fund had fund
deficits of $46,250, $140 and $176, respectively (expressed in thousands), at June 30,
2018.  The Prevention and Treatment of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse Block Grant,
Employment and Training, DHS Federal Projects, Alcoholism and Substance Abuse and
DHS Recoveries Trust, non-major governmental funds had fund deficits (expressed in
thousands) of $3, $3,339, $449, $3,426 and $45,534, respectively, at June 30, 2018.